PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Paul A. Beres	07/11/2006
Kevin A. Hellenbrand	07/11/2006
Edward T. Maas	06/27/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Hellenbrand, Inc.	
Street Address:	404 Moravian Valley Road	
City:	Waunakee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53597	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12237900

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (608)257-1507

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (608) 257-7766

Email: docket_bcampbell@lathropclark.com

Correspondent Name: LATHROP & CLARK LLP

Address Line 1: 740 REGENT STREET SUITE 400

Address Line 2: P.O. BOX 1507

Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 537011507

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HELLWAT-11

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Benjamin A. Campbell

Total Attachments: 2

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 021591 FRAME: 0038 7 \$40.00 1223/30

500658800 REEL: 021591

source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 021591 FRAME: 0039

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

(1-8)		(1)	Paul A. Beres	(3)	
(1-8)	Insert Name(s)	(2)	Kevin A. Hellenbrand		<u> </u>
	of Inventor(s)	(3)	Edward T. Maas		
		(4)			
				one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and sufficiency of which are herebyign, transfer and set over to	
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	Hellenbrand, Inc.		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	404 Moravian Valley Road Waunakee, WI 53597	I	•
` '	Insert	entire count inclu- reissu to file Paten	e right, title and interest for the Uries: in the invention; in all appling any and all provisional, no be application(s), including any to foreign applications under the true certificates, utility models, coanted in the U.S. and in all othe IMPROVED OXIDATION	United States of America as defined oblications for patent or similar rights n-provisional, divisional, continuate application(s) filed in any country to provisions of any treaty or convention firmations, extensions, reissues and countries on the invention, known TANK CONTROL VALVE ASS	pased thereon, and including the right ion; and in all grants, such as Letters d reexamination certificates that may as EMBLY AND SYSTEMS
	Identification, such as Title, Case		AND METHODS FOR RE GAS WITHIN AN OXIDA	PLENISHING A CHARGE OF O TION TANK	XYGEN-CONTAINING
	Number or Foreign Application Number	(Δttc		WAT-8).
,	apprention runner	-	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	executed an application for patent	
(12)	Insert Date of	even	date herewith or		
(~-)	Signing of Application	(12)	on		
(13)	Alternative Identification for filed	(13)	U.S. Application Serial Number	er 11/458,279	
	applications	filed	July 18, 2006		
	separate assignments in c 2) Each undersigned agr on or grant for the invent	onnection rees to exe tion and to	with such applications and gra- ecute all papers necessary in cor- o cooperate with the Assignee in	nts as the Assignee may deem nece mection with any interference which nevery way possible in obtaining evand and perform any act which may be re-	h may be declared concerning any vidence and going forward with such
or provision provision of the convertible of the co	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this doc	Conventionees to per any other horizes are from said an assigned him and beby grante in order ument.	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee and requests the Commissioner of application(s) to the said Assign I, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns and s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interestand will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. KLLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the United to the process of the united the Unit	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees ssignment any further identification
Assigned assigned assigned any converted this that may Office, for	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document is whereof, executive in the state of the contract of the state of the	Convention convention and other convention and convention and convention and convention are convention as a convention and convention are convention and convention are convention as a convention are convention as a convention are c	on for Protection of Industrial F form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee and requests the Commissioner of application(s) to the said Assign, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns and the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. KLLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees ssignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark
Assigned issue any to conve that this that may Office, for	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this doc	Convention convention and other convention and convention and convention and convention are convention as a convention and convention are convention and convention are convention as a convention are convention as a convention are c	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee nd requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign l, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interestand will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. KLLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the United to the process of the united the Unit	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark
Assigned any to conve that this that may Office, for the Land Land Land Land Land Land Land Land	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration in the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document is whereof, executing the execution of the secondary of the execution of the execution in witness whereof, executions of the execution is a supersigned that the executio	Conventiones to per any other horizes are from said in assigned him and leby grant ein order ument.	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee nd requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign d, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. KLLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees ssignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark
Assigned assigned assigned any to converthat this that may Office, for the Date	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document in the state of the state o	Conventiones to per any other horizes are from said in assigned him and leby grant ein order ument.	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee nd requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign d, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. KLLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark (SEAL)
Assigned issue any to conve that this what may Office, for the DateDATE _	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration in the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document is whereof, executing the execution of the secondary of the execution of the execution in witness whereof, executions of the execution is a supersigned that the executio	Convention convention and of the convention	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee nd requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign l, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. K LLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the United States of the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark (SEAL) (SEAL)
or provision provision of the convertible of the co	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document in the same of t	Convention convention as to per any other horizes are from said in assigned him and reby grant in order to ment.	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee nd requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign l, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. K.LL.P the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark (SEAL) (SEAL)
Assigned issue any to convert this that may office, for the DateDATE	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document in the transfer of the trans	Convention convention and the convention of the	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee and requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign i, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. K LLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)
Assigned issue any to converthat this that may Office, for Date	3) Each undersigned agrations of the International 4) Each undersigned agration the United States and 5) Each undersigned autor and all grants resulting by the entire interest herein assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned her be necessary or desirable or recordation of this document in the transfer of the trans	Convention convention and the convention of the	on for Protection of Industrial P form all affirmative acts which r country in which the Assignee and requests the Commissioner o application(s) to the said Assign i, and that he has not executed, his heirs, successors, assigns an s the firm of LATHROP & CLAR to comply with the rules of any e undersigned on the date(s) op Inventor Signature	may be necessary to obtain, maintai may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Of nee, as Assignee of the entire interest and will not execute, any agreement d legal representatives. K LLP the power to insert on this a issuing authority, including the Unit posite the undersigned name(s).	in or confirm a valid grant to the fice and other issuing authorities to st, and covenants that he has full right t(s) in conflict herewith, and agrees assignment any further identification ited States Patent and Trademark (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL) (SEAL)

PATENT REEL: 021591 FRAME: 0040

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

		(1)	Paul A. Beres	(5)	
(1-8)	Insert Name(s)	(2)	Kevin A. Hellenbrand	(6)	
	of Inventor(s)	(3)	Edward T. Maas	(7)	
		(4)		(8)	
		each agre	In consideration of the sum of of the undersigned, the receipt a es to assign, and hereby does assign.	one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuabl nd sufficiency of which are hereby acknowled ign, transfer and set over to	e consideration paid to ged, each undersigned
(9)	Insert Name of Assignee	(9)	Hellenbrand, Inc.		
(10)	Insert Address of Assignee	(10)	404 Moravian Valley Road Waunakee, WI 53597		
(11)	Insert Identification,	entin cour inclu reiss to fil Pate	e right, title and interest for the Utries: in the invention; in all appliding any and all provisional, not ue application(s), including any te foreign applications under the nt, certificates, utility models, co ranted in the U.S. and in all other IMPROVED OXIDATION	be) and Assignee's heirs, successors, assigns are Juited States of America as defined in 35 U.S. of dications for patent or similar rights on the inverse provisional, divisional, continuation, confirmapplication(s) filed in any country based thereof provisions of any treaty or convention; and in infirmations, extensions, reissues and reexaminar countries on the invention, known as TANK CONTROL VALVE ASSEMBLY APPLENISHING A CHARGE OF OXYGEN-C	C. § 100 and for all other ention, said applications nation, substitute and on, and including the right all grants, such as Letters ation certificates that may ND SYSTEMS
	such as Title, Case		GAS WITHIN AN OXIDA	TION TANK	
	Number or Foreign Application Number	(Att	orney Docket No. HELL	WAT-8).	
				executed an application for patent in the Unite	ed States of America on
(12)	Insert Date of Signing of	(12)	date herewith or on		
	Application				
(13)	Alternative Identification for filed applications	(13)	U.S. Application Serial Number July 18, 2006		
applica interfer or provide Assign issue a to constitute that this that may	e separate assignments in c 2) Each undersigned agration or grant for the inventence. 3) Each undersigned agravisions of the International 4) Each undersigned agrave in the United States and 5) Each undersigned autry and all grants resulting avey the entire interest hereis assignment is binding on 6) Each undersigned here ay be necessary or desirable, for recordation of this doc	connection and the stop of the	on with such applications and gracecute all papers necessary in corto cooperate with the Assignee in execute all papers and documents tion for Protection of Industrial Ferform all affirmative acts which er country in which the Assignee and requests the Commissioner of a pplication(s) to the said Assigneed, and that he has not executed, it his heirs, successors, assigns are the firm of LATHROP & CLAIM or to comply with the rules of any	may be necessary to obtain, maintain or confine may file a patent application(s). If the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and of the u.S. Patent and Trademark Office and ot one, as Assignee of the entire interest, and covand will not execute, any agreement(s) in confidence in the proper sentatives. RK LLP the power to insert on this assignment is issuing authority, including the United States	eclared concerning any digoing forward with such a connection with claims arm a valid grant to the ther issuing authorities to enants that he has full right flict herewith, and agrees any further identification
	In witness whereof, exec	uted by	the undersigned on the date(s) op		
Date	6/27/0	<u>ω</u>	Inventor Signature	Edward Mans	
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
Date			Inventor Signature		(SEAL)
neither	This assignment should property, then it should be signed by	oreferab efore at	ly be signed before: (a) a Notary least two witnesses who also sig Witness	Public if within the U.S.A. (b) a U.S. Consul in here	f outside the U.S.A. If
Date			Witness		***

RECORDED: 09/25/2008

PATENT REEL: 021591 FRAME: 0041